TD/KSM

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Telecommunications Division RESOLUTION T-16748
Public Programs Branch May 22, 2003

RESOLUTION T-16748. APPROVAL OF THE CALIFORNIA
TELECONNECT FUND (CTF) ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE FUND
BUDGET FOR JULY 1, 2003 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004 TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTIONS
270-281.

Summary

On May 9, 2002, the California Teleconnect Fund (CTF) Administrative Committee
(AC) 1 filed with the Executive Director of the California Public Utilities Commission its
proposed budget for July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.

This resolution maintains the surcharge rate of 0.0% until further revised by the
Commission and adopts a budget of $34,511,916 for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04 for the CTF
Administrative Committee Fund.

Background

The California Teleconnect Fund was implemented under Decision (D.) 96-10-066 on
October 25, 1996. In this decision, the Commission reaffirmed its commitment to
universal service, and in accordance with state and federal directives, created the CTF
to provide discounted rates for a family of telecommunications services for schools and
libraries, government-owned health care providers and qualifying community based
organizations.

In October 1999, PU Code sections 270-281 were codified as a result of the enactment of
Senate Bill (SB) 669 (Stats. 1999, Chapter 677). Section 270(b) requires that the monies in
the CTF and five other funds may only be expended pursuant to sections 270-281 and
upon appropriation in the annual Budget Act.

! Pursuant to Public Utilities Code section 275 (a), the CTF-AC functioned as an Advisory Committee, not as an
Administrative Committee, after September 30, 2001.

2 Pursuant to Public Utilities Code section 270 (a) (6), the fund name will be California Teleconnect Fund -
Administrative Committee Fund. [NOTE: thereisno number in the text for this footnote]

148801



Resolution T-16748 May 22, 2003
TD/KSM

On May 9, 2002, the CTF-AC submitted a letter request to the Executive Director
seeking the approval of the July 1, 2003 to June 20, 2004 budget of $40.310 million and a
surcharge rate of 0.0%. This budget request was filed in accordance with Ordering
Paragraph 7 of Resolution T-16521. Further, this letter request is consistent with similar
requests for other public programs that have submitted FY 2003-04 budgets for
Commission consideration.

Notice/Protests

Notice of the AC’s budget letter request was published in the Commission Daily
Calendar of May 9, 2002. No protest to the letter request was received by the
Telecommunications Division.

Discussion

In this Resolution, the Commission adopts the following:
« The surcharge rate is continued at 0.0% until further revised by the Commission.
« The CTF program budget for FY 2003-04 in the amount of $34,511,916.

In Resolution T-16686 dated December 5, 2002, the Commission approved a revised
$59.063 million FY 2002-03 budget for the CTF and a projected ending fund balance of
$56.155 million. Appendix A shows a comparison between the Commission adopted
revised program budget and revised FY02/03 as projected to June 30, 2003 with
adjusted billing base of $19,017,199,000. The updated budget will result in a projected
fund balance of $110.089 million as of June 30, 2003.

Appendix B shows the FY 2003-04 CTF budget as proposed by the CTF Administrative
Committee in May 2002 and TD’s proposed FY 2003-04 Budget as revised on 4/15/03.
Of the $34.512 million proposed budget for FY 2003-04, $31.765 million is for claim
payments submitted by the carriers providing CTF discounted services, $2.015 million
for financial, compliance and surcharge remittance audits, $23,000 for banking fees,
$26,000 for Advisory Committee expenses, $158,000 for Administrative/Staff Costs, and
$525,000 for inter-agency programming and maintaining the electronic and monitoring
systems.

Based on the telecommunications surcharge revenue remittances for the past fiscal year
2001-02 and the forecast of such surcharge revenue remittances for FY 2002-03, the
estimated intrastate billings subject to surcharge are revised to $19,845,588,079 for FY



Resolution T-16748 May 22, 2003
TD/KSM

2003-04. The forecast is based on a 4.35%?2 growth on the FY 2002-03 estimated billing
base of $19,017,199,000 used in Resolution T-16685 dated January 30, 2003.

The current CTF surcharge rate of 0% is maintained until further revised by the
Commission.

Notice of Availability

In the past, the Commission has served a hard copy of prior resolutions regarding CTF
budgets on all telecommunications carriers and the parties of record in R. 95-10-
020/195-01-021. To be consistent with the Commission’s commitment to utilize the
Internet for distributing Commission orders and information, the Telecommunications
Division has informed the telecommunications carriers and the parties of record in R.
95-01-020/195-01-021 on the availability of the draft resolution as well as the conformed
resolution, when adopted by the Commission web-site, www.cpuc.ca.gov.

Comments

In compliance with PU Code section 311 (g), the draft of this Resolution was mailed on
April 22, 2003 to carriers serving CTF customers, the CTF-AC, and the parties of record
in R. 95-01-020/195-01-021. A copy of this resolution is available at
www.cpuc.ca.gov/static/industry/telco/resolutions/index.htm and is available for
public comments. In addition, the Telecommunications Division (TD) informed these
parties of the availability of the conformed resolution at the same website. A letter
advising all carriers of record of the availability of this resolution was mailed on April
22, 2003.

No comments to this resolution were received by the Telecommunications Division.

Findings

1. In October 1999, Public Utilities Code (PU) Code Sections 270-281 were codified as a
result of the enactment of Senate Bill 669.

2. PU Code section 270(b) requires that the monies in California Teleconnect Fund
(CTF) Administrative Committee Fund may only be disbursed pursuant to sections
270-281 and upon appropriation in the annual Budget Act.

3. Resolution T-16686 dated December 5, 2002 adopted a revised FY 2002-03 budget of
$59.063 million with a fund balance of $56.155 million.

2 This growth rate reflects personal income percentage changes for California projected by UCLA Anderson in
December 2002 for 2003 and 2004.



Resolution T-16748 May 22, 2003
TD/KSM

10.

The updated FY 2002-03 CTF budget, as shown in Appendix A, projects expenses to
be $29.222 million and an ending fund balance as of June 30, 2003 to be $110.089
million.

The updated FY 2002-03 CTF budget, as set forth in Appendix A of this resolution,
is reasonable and should be adopted.

On May 9, 2002, the CTF Administrative Committee (AC) submitted a letter request
to the Executive Director seeking the approval of the CTF Fiscal Year (FY) 2003-04
budget of $ 40.310 million and a surcharge rate of 0%.

The updated Telecommunications Division proposed budget for the CTF for FY
2003-04 of $34,511,916, as set forth in Appendix B of this resolution, is reasonable
and should be adopted.

The surcharge rate of 0.0% should be maintained for FY 2003-04 until further
revised by the Commission.

The draft of this resolution was mailed to carriers serving CTF customers, the CTF-
AC and the parties of record in R. 95-01-020/1.95-01-021. A copy of the cover letter
of that mailing was also sent to each of the Commission certificated
telecommunications carriers advising them of the availability of this draft
resolution and the conformed resolution, when adopted by the Commission on the
Commission’s web site.

No protests to this resolution were received by the Telecommunications Division.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1.

The updated CTF Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-03 budget, as shown in Appendix A of this
resolution, is adopted.

The CTF FY 2003-04 budget of $34,511,916, as set forth in Appendix B of this
resolution, is adopted.

The surcharge rate of 0.0% shall be maintained for FY 2003-04 until further revised
by the Commission.



Resolution T-16748 May 22, 2003
TD/KSM

This Resolution is effective today.

| hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at
its regular meeting on May 22, 2003. The following Commissioners approved it:

/s/ WILLIAM AHERN

WILLIAM AHERN
Executive Director

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY
President

CARL W. WOOD
LORETTA M. LYNCH
GEOFFREY F. BROWN
SUSAN P. KENNEDY
Commissioners



Resolution T-16748

TD/KSM

w o~ mth &

-
k=

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
22

23
24
23
26

27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36

37

Line

CALIFORNIA TEL ECONNECT FUND ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE
ADOPTED WS. UPDATED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR FyY 2002-03

Beginning Fund Balance

Accruals for prior years
F 0102
Total Accruals

Revised Fund Balance

Revenues
Projected Biling Base
Surcharge Rate
Surcharge Revenue
Cther Income
Investment Income
Interest & 259
Penalty

Total Revenue

Claim Expense
Claim Payment=s
Prior Claim Paymerts
Interest Payments
Total Payments

Audits
Financial Audit
Compliance Audit
Femittance Audit
Claims Audit
Total Audits

Banking Fees
TrustiZero based account
Lockbox

Total Banking Fees

Committee Expenses
Per Diem
Trawvel Expenszes

heeting Room & Related Expenses
Total Committee Expenses

AdminsStaff
Fizcal Office Staff
TD Staff

Staff Travel

Total Admin/Staff

Other Kems

Intra-Agency

Programming Consultant
Electronic Document Storage
Total Other Hems

Total Program Expenses

APPENDIX A

Revized FY 02103 as
Adopted in Res. T-16686

Projected Ending Balance with accruals

Motes:

1. Beginning balance cited in FY 0203 estimate is the reconciled balance as of July 1, 2002,

76,303,000

18,000,000,000
0.20%
36,000,000

0

2,915,000

0

0

38,915,000

53 763,000
3,000,000

56,763,000

100,000
500,000
500,000
900,000

2,100,000

12,000
18,000
30,000

4,000
5,000

9,000

141,000

144,000

i]
20,000

i]
20,000

59,063,000

56,155,000

May 22, 2003

Revised FY 02/03

176,302,897
71 976,659
71,976,659

104,326,238
19,017 199,000
0.20%
30,000,000

0

2,033
4,953,128

34,985,161

28429 951

100,000
28,529,981

25,985

17,500
4,000
g,58350

12,850

123,000

123,000

473,000
20,000
50,000

513,000

29,222,316

110,089,062

3 Accruals were calculated using estimated liakilties less claims actually paid for those periods. Accruals
not carried over to 0304 to awoid counting prior years liabilties twice.
4: Billing baze iz adjusted to reflect updated data.
50 Surcharge rate is average between 30% surcharge for Jul-02 thru Dec-02 and 0% for Jan-03 through

Jun-03.

B Revenues were accounted for the 2 month lag in surcharge receipts on an accrual basis.

9 Interest income is estimated on interest payments of 2.5% on a declining balance.

12; Claim estimates are bazed on analysiz of data from each claiming carrier and approved applications

from carriers not yet submitting claims with a 15% annual increase over currert levels.

23 & 24 Committee travel and per diem iz estimated baszed on the committee members eligible to claim per

diem.

250 Mesting room and other expenses includes accomodations for disabled padicipants, conference call
expense, remote room rental and ather expenses.

6



Resolution T-16748

TD/KSM

[ REIE RN S

e
=]

13
14
145

18
17
1.
19

BEHH TEHEH THHE BEH

-1

B girming Fund Balance

Ficoruale Tor pEErkor yeers
Fv o
Tovtal Accrissla

Bevisnd Fund Ralanes

Bl e e G
Frojacied Sillng Oexa
S OFege Fale
Surchergs el
CAhiEr MEome
Irvemnimasnl Incodres
Nimazt g 2 2%
Panaly

Torbal HEwErmme

Chairm ExpamEn
hiney PasTieEiig
Friee Clnae Papmamin
Filarasl Pasriedils

Tatsl Faymanis

dwiiine
Finercinl Al
AT Sl
Famiiwres S
Lt SER TR
Tavtal Aasdits

Ranking Fess
TradiTero barad scoowunt
Lieokdoain

Trtal Hanking Feas

Comemitne FopneenE
Par Deern
Travesl Dxpsnmss

CTF AL Praoposasd
B 030 am
sibaTH s A0z

13 B SEe O07S

[ =T - -]

a7 a0

1003, )
aF, s, in

12,000
ST DaCa)
S CHCHD
S0 Cn)

EXTER

4,000
15,000

15,000
fLERL s

My Moo 4 Felaled Experies

Totsl Commenies Fapenss

AT S
Fizcal Cifics Siadi
TDx S1ar1

FEadi Trawel

Tarbial Aecdywwins S ald

Hhor Hommm

Wi T BN

Frogremmung Conmullsnt
Ebsobr el [ amesnt SHoaags
Total Oribemr Bnme

Tivtal Prosgr s Fepanas s
Projpeted Ending Ralancs

[ b

[EEN ]

a5

37,000

A, T, Il

Tk Praopossd Py im
o rovesed 49503

A D0LE, D

AtaREnEr

19,545 288 0T
i
o

FAGT 2T

FAST,ITH

a1 el e

100 (3
M TRELA1E

15 [0
S0 aaTn
00,00
00 W

F045, sk

15
i
3,008

i i
11 400
14 B

158 D00

EE

AR 0

AT il
ST,

ETEIT T

May 22, 2003

140,385 083

19,845 208 073
[a]
o

FAST ITD
ZASTITH

I E6d e
100 050
1, TRALAE

15 0O0
S0 0
£00,000
00 0

+ A1 5008

19,000
i 00
3008

&
i AT
14 A00

158 000
ABEOUE

AR 3 00

37

JA54 96

TRATLART

X Accrumix wars caculsisd uring ariineied inbiier Bzx clhine schosls peid for thoee parcdz. Accrusle el osrisd

e B0 (PN G a0l Conniing pron wear s kil Tvioe .
4: [Bilireg hues ic astimsled bsesd on s 4 5%
& Wrealimeil Moo o ealenaled of Bbenesl payiimits 01 2 5% o a decliey balanos

13 Cleim e e

o o L

aar Hha pr LN R

rad ped Suterdlieg clarrm welh e 1S afrusl Fereane over currend leeels.
24 5 2 Commitios revsl and per deem i erdimrsied baeed on The commiies mrenbers oigpbio 1o cem por disem

38 Masting room o o expemes rcudes sccomodelion for doebled parlicipaniz, comioreree coll pxpame,
FEATROI® FOOAT PN Sl ST Sjiesnsss .

o A froen snch cladmineg carrisr and spprosses moplc slons Troim cavisns



